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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1341 
Address 8A Victoria Street LEWISHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal Alterations and additions, including demolition to the existing 

mixed use building, to provide for café on the ground floor 
with a two storey dwelling above 

Date of Lodgement 09 March 2022 
Applicant Mr John A Laureti 
Owner Mr John A Laureti 

Ms Isabella M Leva 
Number of Submissions Four (4) – three (3) in support, one (1) objection 
Value of works $320,500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Floor space ratio variation; roof form; car parking; 
submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Heritage Impact Statement 
Attachment E Plan of Management 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all submitters could be shown.   
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• Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions, including demolition to the existing mixed use building, to provide for a café on the 
ground floor with a two storey dwelling above at 8A Victoria Street Lewisham. The application 
was notified to surrounding properties and four (4) submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011, and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable, given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the recommended 
conditions of consent. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The subject application proposes alterations and additions to the existing mixed use building, 
including use of the ground floor as a café and the upper two levels as a dwelling. Specifically, 
the following works/uses are proposed: 
 
Ground floor 

- Internal alterations and additions to existing room configurations, including new 
stairwell to upper levels,  

- New rear addition comprising cool room, storage room, and toilet; 
- Fit out for use as a café, including seating, kitchen, and back of house facilities; 
- New bin storage area; and, 
- Replacement of original front awning. 

 
First floor 

- Internal alterations and additions to existing room configurations, including two 
bedrooms, study, and bathroom. 

 
Second floor 

- New second floor addition, including kitchen/dining room, living room, and patio. 
 
Signage 

- Installation of one (1) x new wall mounted sign to the southern side elevation reading 
“PANE DOLCE”; and,  

- Installation of one (1) x new fascia sign on the eastern front elevation reading “PANE 
DOLCE”. 

Hours of operation for ground floor café 
(i) Monday to Wednesday 7.00am – 9.00pm 
(ii) Thursday to Saturday 7.00am – 10.00pm  
(iii) Sunday 8.00am – 4.00pm  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-western side of Victoria Street, on the northern 
intersection of Victoria Street and Jubilee Lane, Lewisham. The site consists of 8A Victoria 
Street, which is legally described as Lot 4 DP 415544. The site has an east-west orientation 
with a primary western frontage to Victoria Street and a southern secondary frontage to Jubilee 
Lane. The site is generally rectangular in shape with a diagonal frontage to Victoria Street and 
has a total area of 80.9sqm and a width of 3.445m. 
 
The site is currently occupied by a two storey mixed use development and is part of a row of 
four (4) shop top housing buildings. Development surrounding the site primarily consists of 
single and two storey mixed use buildings and single and two storey residential dwellings.  
 
The site is located within the Lewisham Estate Heritage Conservation Area.  
 

  
Aerial site image Zoning map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 

Property  Application Proposal  Outcome  
11 Victoria Street DA201500225 To carry out alterations to the premises 

and use the front of the ground floor 
level as a convenience store with 
associated signage  

Approved 
18/09/2015 

13 Victoria Street DA201400167 To fit out and use the ground level shop 
as a café including reducing the floor 
level to facilitate disabled access and 
erect associated signage 

Approved 
07/08/2014 

DA201300107 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground floor alterations to the 
existing shop and dwelling and use the 
ground level shop as an interior 
decorating / home giftware shop and to 
erect associated signage 

Approved 
06/05/2013 
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22A Victoria Street DA/2022/0095 Change of use to an artist studio and 
gallery, with associated works 

Approved 
06/06/2022 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
17 June 2022 Council requested that additional information and/or amended plans be 

submitted to address the following matters: 
- Heritage and design 
- Floor space ratio 
- Acoustic report 
- Accessibility 
- Plan of Management  
- Clarification regarding bin storage area 
- Plan demonstrating any proposed fencing 

20 September 
2022 

Additional information was submitted by the applicant. This information 
forms the basis of the following assessment. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
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Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
 

“(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 

contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for 
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which 
the development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will 
be remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 

 

Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the SEPP. 
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
 
Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 
Southern side 
elevation 

Wall sign 
 

“PANE DOLCE” 
 

1850mm diameter 

Eastern front 
elevation 

Fascia sign “PANE DOLCE” 8400mm x 800mm 
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The proposed development is consistent with objectives set out in Section 3(1)(a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
 
Criteria Assessment 
Character of the 
area 

• The signage is compatible with the desired future character of 
the area. 

Special areas • The signage does not detract from the amenity or visual 
quality of any environmentally sensitive areas, heritage areas, 
natural or other conservation areas, open space areas, 
waterways, rural landscapes or residential areas 

Views and vistas • The signage does not obscure or compromise important 
views. 

• The signage does not dominate the skyline. 

Streetscape, 
setting or 
landscape 

• The scale, proportion, and form of the signage is appropriate 
to the streetscape and locality. 

• The signage is of a simple design and will not contribute to 
visual clutter. 

• The signage will not impact vegetation. 

Site and building • The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to 
the building on which the signage is to be located. 

• The signage respects important features of the building. 

Associated devices 
and logos with 
advertisements 
and advertising 
structures 

• All elements of the signage have been well integrated into the 
structure which displays the signage. 

Illumination • The proposed signage will not be illuminated.  

Safety • The signage will not reduce safe of any public road, 
pedestrians, bicyclists and will not obscure sightlines from 
public areas. 

 
The site is not located in a prohibited area listed within Section 3.8(1). The proposal is 
considered acceptable noting the matters for consideration contained within Section 3.11 of 
the SEPP. 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 

Impact of rail noise or vibration on non-rail development 

The applicant has demonstrated that appropriate measures will occur to ensure that the 
residential accommodation within the development complies with the requirements of Section 
2.99(3) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 

 
• Local Environmental Plans 

 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 
The Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on 12 August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application was 
made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the 
IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the EPA Act 1979 requires consideration of any Environmental 
Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) also requires consideration of any EPI 
that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application was lodged on 9 March 
2022, on this date, the IWLEP 2022 was a draft EPI, which had been publicly exhibited and 
was considered imminent and certain.  
 
Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.     
  
 
 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
- The proposal is considered to be of a high standard 

and has a satisfactory impact on the private and 
public domain; and,  

- The proposal identifies and conserves the 
environmental heritage of Marrickville. 

Yes 
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Part 2 – Permitted of prohibited development 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
- The application proposes alterations and additions 

to an existing shop top housing development, and 
use of the ground floor as a café, are permissible 
uses with development consent in the B1 
Neighbourhood Centre zone; and,  

- The development meets the objectives of the zone 
as it provides a business that serves the needs of 
the people in the surrounding neighbourhood, it 
provides for housing attached to a permissible non-
residential use, and it provides a space at street 
level that generates an active street front.  

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
A. Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and, 

B. Standard conditions are recommended to 
manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum L – 11m  Yes 
Proposed 11m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum P – 1.2:1 (96.72sqm) No – see 
below Proposed 1.6:1 (129sqm) 

Variation  33.3% (32.28sqm over) 
Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 
has been calculated in accordance with the section. 
 

Yes 

Section 4.6 
Exceptions to 
development standards 

See below.  

 

The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard under Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio of MLEP 2011 by 33.3% (32.28sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and provides an 
appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against the 
objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of MLEP 2011 below. 
 
The objectives of the floor space ratio development standard are as follows: 
 
• to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
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• to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the desired future 
character for different areas, 

• to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public domain. 

 
The objectives of the B1 Neighbourhood Centre are as follows: 
 
• To provide a range of small-scale retail, business and community uses that serve the needs of 

people who live or work in the surrounding neighbourhood. 

• To provide for housing attached to permissible non-residential uses in development of a type and 
scale compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. 

• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable for land uses 
which generate active street-fronts. 

• To enable a purpose built dwelling house to be used in certain circumstances as a dwelling house. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of MLEP 2011 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, which is summarised as follows: 
 
• The GFA proposed in contained within the established footprint of the building and is also fully 

compliant with the 11m statutory height limit which applies under Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011. Height 
determines a buildings overall scale and therefore the building remains in scale with the adjoining 
development. 

• The additional GFA is considered to be very modest at 27sqm and relates to the new upper level 
containing a new living, kitchen and dining space which has been separated out from the bedrooms 
which was previously all contained on the one level below. Together with the provision of a new 
upper level patio the proposal will provide significant amenity improvement for the future resident(s). 

• The roof structure includes a low-rise single pitch design with narrow window openings to either 
end. The highest points of the roof structure have been sited such that they are visually contained 
behind the parapet and chimney when viewed from the streets below. A variable 3m setback behind 
the front parapet is also provided to the outer wall of the new upper level to ensure the additional 
massing is visually concealed when viewed from street level below. The design approach is 
considered to respect the established and prevailing height and form of the buildings to Victoria 
Street and the incorporation of the new upper level does not disrupt the rhythm or reading of the 
streetscape. The additional level will not read as an additional storey. 

• Important original features of the buildings’ primary and secondary façades are to be maintained 
and restored under the proposal. The development includes the complete restoration of the 
facades, reinstatement of the shopfront awning and construction of a new glazed shopfront 
addressing Victoria Street. The introduction of the new ground floor café will contribute towards the 
activation of an important local corner in the heart of Lewisham. The culmination of these 
components will help revitalise a contributory item to the HCA and introduce a vibrant new active 
use to the street with a well-designed residence above. 

• The mixed-use nature of the development is maintained under this proposal, providing compatible 
uses which can function harmoniously within the building. The development therefore aligns with 
the mixed-use objectives of the B1 zone. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development standard 
is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the B1 Neighbourhood Centre zone and the objectives of the FSR development standard, 
in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 
Zone objectives  
• The development includes a new ground level café with a two-storey single residence above. The 

new ground floor use will assist in re-activating an important neighbourhood corner in the Lewisham 
local centre which has been vacant for several years. The new café will predominantly serve the 
local work force and residents in the area and is of a scale comparable to other neighbourhood 
shops and businesses in the centre. The objective is reasonably satisfied. 

• The single residence above the new ground level café is to be retained and improved through the 
incorporation of a modest upper level which will separate living and dining areas from bedrooms 
and amenities. The residence is of a modest scale which is comparable to that of other single 
apartments above neighbourhood shops. The upper level does not read as an additional storey and 
is quite recessive in its nature. The height of the addition has been reduced so that the maximum 
projection above the front parapet is just over 1m and is minimised as far as possible. The objective 
is reasonably satisfied. 

• As above, the proposed new ground level café will help to provide an active frontage to the corner 
of Victoria Street and Jubilee Lane at the top end of Victoria Street where the commercial (B1 zone) 
meets the residential areas. It is of a scale and capacity which is consistent with neighbouring 
businesses to the north and other local neighbourhood cafes in the centre. The objective is 
reasonably satisfied.  

 
Development standard objectives 
• The proposal seeks to vary the FSR development standard due to the site-specific circumstances 

of this case. The proposal does not offend the intent of the objective. 

• The application proposes an overall building density and bulk that achieves the desired future 
character of the local area.  

• The proposal minimises impacts on private property and the public domain by managing the overall 
bulk, scale and height of the building so that it is compatible with the Victoria Street building forms 
and neighbouring residential properties to the south. No significant additional adverse impacts to 
neighbouring properties will be incurred in relation to privacy, overshadowing, solar access or visual 
fit. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Section 
4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify 
the departure from floor space ratio and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
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Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 5.10 
Heritage conservation 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this 
section as follows: 
• The subject site is a contributory building within the 

Lewisham Estate Heritage Conservation Area 
(HCA); 

• Subject to the recommended conditions of consent 
as discussed under Section 5(d) of this report, the 
proposal is considered to have been designed to 
respond to the significance of the HCA and 
preserves the contributory elements and fabric of 
the existing building; and,  

• The proposal preserves the environmental heritage 
of Marrickville. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

 

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.4 
Terrestrial biodiversity  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this 
section as follows: 

(i) The proposal involves the removal of 
vegetation from the site that is not subject to 
Council’s Tree Management Controls and is 
considered acceptable subject to the 
imposition of a condition requiring the planting 
of one (1) canopy tree; and, 

(ii) The proposal has been appropriately designed 
to reduce any adverse environmental impacts. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Section 6.5 
Aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 15-20 contour. As 
such, the provisions of this section do not apply. 

N/A 

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – 
Urban Design 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

1. The proposal does not impact the definition between the 
public and private domain and is appropriate for the 
character of the locality given its form, massing, siting, 
and detailing; and,  

2. The proposal preserves the existing character of the 
streetscape, as the proposed additions have been 
designed to be subordinate to the original dwelling and 
are not highly visible from the public domain. 

Yes 

Part 2.5 – 
Equity of 
Access and 
Mobility  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

a) Appropriate access is provided for all persons through 
the principal entrance to the premises; 

b) A Continuous Accessible Path of Travel (CAPT) to and 
within the subject premises is provide which allows a 
person with a disability to gain access to all areas within 
the shop; 

c) An accessible toilet is provided; and, 

d) Despite the above, the requirements of MDCP 2011 are 
effectively superseded by the the Premises Standards.  
An assessment of whether or not these aspects of the 
proposal fully comply with the requirements of relevant 
Australian Standards and the Premises Standards has 
not been undertaken as part of this assessment. That 
assessment would form part of the assessment under the 
Premises Standards at the Construction Certificate stage 
of any proposal. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

3. The proposal has been appropriately designed to reduce 
adverse amenity impacts to adjoining and nearby 
residential properties; 

4. The application was accompanied by an acoustic report 
that demonstrates compliance with the relevant noise 
criteria; 

5. The proposal includes appropriate management 
techniques to limit acoustic impacts to adjoining and 
nearby residential properties;  

6. The proposed hours of operation are reasonable to limit 
acoustic impacts to adjoining and nearby residential 
properties; and, 

7. Conditions are recommended to ensure compliance with 
the relevant noise criteria, management techniques, and 
hours of operation. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 
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Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

a. The proposal does not result in any additional 
overshadowing to windows of principal living areas or 
principal areas of private open space of adjoining 
residential properties; 

b. The window to the living room of the proposed dwelling 
receives a minimum of 2 hours of direct solar access on 
June 21; and,  

c. The patio area adjacent to the kitchen/dining room at the 
second floor receives a minimum of 2 hours of direct 
solar access on June 21. 

Yes 

Part 2.9 – 
Community 
Safety 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
1. The building has been orientated to maximise surveillance of 

the street; 

2. The dwelling entry is clearly visible from the street; 

3. The proposal contributes to the safety of the lane by 
maximising opportunities for surveillance. 

Yes 

Part 2.10 – 
Parking 

See below. Acceptable on 
merit 

The site is located in Parking Area 1 under this Part and is therefore required to provide parking at 
the following rates: 
 

Component  Control Proposed  Complies  
Car parking 
Shop top housing – 
development with 6 or less 
units 

0.2 per studio or 1 br unit + 0.5 
per 2 or 3+ br unit for residents 
 
Min. 1 parking space required 

Nil  No 

Restaurant and takeaway 
food or drink premises 

1 per 100sqm GFA for customers 
and staff 
 
Min. 1 parking space required 

Nil  No  

Bicycle parking 
Residential flat buildings 1 per 2 units for residents + 1 per 

10 units for visitors 
Nil No 

Restaurants 1 per 100sqm GFA for staff + 2 for 
customers 

Nil  No  

 
As noted in the table above, the application does not propose any car or bicycle parking spaces. 
Notwithstanding the numerical non-compliance, the proposal is considered to satisfy the relevant 
objectives of this Part as follows: 
 

- The application proposes alterations and additions to an existing mixed use building. The 
provision of a compliant parking scheme would require substantial alterations to the existing 
building. This would likely result in a built form that is inconsistent with the existing pattern of 
development, which would adversely impact the character of the streetscape.  

- The site is located in a HCA with the existing building being a contributory building. The 
provision of a compliant parking scheme would require alterations to the existing form and 
fabric of the original building, which would adversely impact the significance of the HCA and 
the contribution of the building. 
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- The site is in a highly accessible area and is located within 40m of Lewisham train station, 
200m of Lewisham West light rail station, and within close proximity of bus stops along 
Railway Terrace. The constrained provision of parking encourages the use of active transport 
methods and therefore promotes sustainable transport.  

- There is sufficient space within the rear garden area to accommodate bicycle parking spaces 
for the dwelling.  

 
In this regard, the proposed variation is considered acceptable.  
Part 2.12 – 
Signs and 
Advertising 
Structures  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

A. The scale and location of the proposed signage is 
compatible with the architectural design of the 
building and do not obscure important architectural 
features of the building; 

B. The colour scheme of the signage is compatible with 
the building and streetscape; 

C. The proposed awning fascia sign is part of the 
awning and does not project above or below the 
awning; 

D. One wall sign is proposed on the southern side 
elevation, which occupies less than 20% of the area 
of the wall; 

E. The signs are not proposed to be illuminated; 

F. The installation of the signs can be carried out in a 
reversible manner. 

Yes 

Part 2.13 – 
Biodiversity  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

G. The site is located on land identified within the 
Bandicoot Protection Area. However, the site has a 
total area less tan 450sqm, and as such no further 
action is required. 

Yes 

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
1. The dwelling is provided with a principal area of private open 

space (POS) in the form of a second storey patio adjacent to 
the kitchen/dining room. The POS has a minimum area of 
8sqm and a minimum width of 2m; and,  

2. A landscaped area is provided at the ground floor within the 
rear setback. This area is consistent with the overall 
streetscape and desired future character of the area.  

Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; and, 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the 
construction of the proposal. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 
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Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 

appropriate management of stormwater.  

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 5 – Commercial & Mixed Use Development 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 5.1.2 – 
Contributory 
buildings in 
commercial 
centres 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The proposal retains the existing contributory building; 

• The proposed alterations and additions generally do not 
detract from the overall architectural character and building 
form of the contributory building and do not compromise the 
consistency and integrity of the row of contributory buildings. 
However, the proposed ‘popped’ roof element over the 
kitchen and dining room at the second floor is considered to 
be atypical of this building typology and as such it is 
recommended that this element be deleted; and, 

• The proposal maintains the retail shop character and fine 
urban grain. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

Part 5.1.4 – 
Building form 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The overall density and height of the development are 

compatible with the desired future character of the 
commercial centre and is appropriate to the contextual 
constraints of the site; 

• The proposal preserves the prevailing building frontage of the 
streetscape; 

• The massing of the roof top level is not visually dominant; 

• The rear massing does not cause significant visual bulk or 
amenity impacts to neighbouring properties; 

• Additions are proposed within the front 6m of the building 
from the street front and within 200mm from the secondary 
street frontage. Notwithstanding, the additions have been 
appropriately designed to be subordinate to the original 
building and are not highly visible from the public domain; 

• The proposal complies with the rear building envelope 
control; 

• The overall depth of the internal floor plan of the residential 
dwelling is appropriate to provide for adequate amenity;  

• The proposal is scaled to support the desired future character 
with appropriate massing and spacing between buildings; 
and, 

• The existing building creates a strong corner and is therefore 
proposed to be retained. 

Yes 
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Part 5.1.5 – 
Building detail 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The street front portion of the building mass maintains the 

street front portion of the building mass as the continuous 
dominant element in the streetscape; 

• The proposed upper level addition is visually subservient 
within the streetscape; 

• The proposed alterations and additions are not detrimental to 
the visual presentation of the contributory building and the 
streetscape; 

• The front portion of the existing contributory building is 
proposed to be retained; 

• The proposed restoration and reconstruction of the shopfront 
elements of the building are consistent with the style of the 
building; 

• The active use component of the building provides a viable 
area to accommodate a variety of commercial premises; 

• The proposal provides an appropriate active street frontage; 
and, 

• The residential entry is separate to the commercial entry and 
is appropriately designed and located. 

Yes  

Part 5.1.6 – 
Building use 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The ground floor level of the building that relates to the active 

street frontage is predominately used for commercial floor 
area; 

• The application proposes a mixture of land uses that are 
compatible and will result in a reasonable level of amenity; 
and, 

• Appropriate floor-to-ceiling heights are provided for 
commercial and residential uses. 

Yes 

Part 5.3 – 
Commercial/ 
Light Industrial/ 
Residential 
interface 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• An appropriate Plan of Management (POM) was submitted 

with the application, which includes appropriate management 
techniques to reduce adverse impacts on adjoining and 
nearby residential properties; 

• A condition has been included in the recommendation to 
ensure the POM is implemented; and, 

• The proposed hours of operation are generally within 
traditional trading hours and/or consistent with the hours of 
operation of surrounding commercial premises.  

Yes – subject 
to conditions 
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Part 8 – Heritage  

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 8.4 – 
Controls for 
retail 
streetscapes in 
Heritage 
Conservation 
Areas 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The existing subdivision layout and site orientation remain 

unchanged; 

• The proposal has been appropriately designed with regard to 
existing building setback patterns; 

• As noted above, the application proposes additions within the 
front 6m of the building. Notwithstanding, the proposal has 
been appropriately designed such that the additions are 
subordinate to the original building; 

• The existing shopfront is proposed to be retained and 
restored; 

• The proposed rear extensions are not visible from the front 
street;  

• The original roof form is retained, with the upper level addition 
being appropriately designed and massed to be subordinate 
to the original building. As noted above, the proposed 
‘popped’ roof element over the second storey is considered 
to be incompatible with and atypical to the typology of the 
original building, and as such a condition requiring this roof 
to be deleted is included in the recommendation; 

• The original scale, proportions, materials, and detailing of the 
contributory building are proposed to be retained and/or 
reinstated; 

• The original shop awning and shopfront are proposed to be 
reinstated; and, 

• The proposed new materials and colour schemes are 
appropriate for the architectural style of the building and the 
streetscape. 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

PAGE 58 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 9.5 – 
Lewisham 
South 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part as 
follows: 
• The proposal protects and preserves the contributory 

building and proposes sympathetic alterations and additions; 

• The proposal protects the identified values of the Lewisham 
Estate Heritage Conservation Area; and, 

• The development considers potential impacts to biodiversity.  

Yes 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Four (4) submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification, including three (3) in support of the proposal and one (1) objection.  
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

8. Awnings. 
9. Stormwater management. 
10. Noise impacts. 
11. Materials and finishes. 

In addition to the above, the submission raised the following concerns: 
 

Concern  Comment  
Structural integrity of 
adjoining property  

Concern was raised regarding potential structural damage to the 
adjoining building. A condition has been included in the recommendation 
for a dilapidation report. 

Fire rating Fire rating of the building will be addressed at Construction Certificate 
stage and will be required to comply with the relevant provisions of the 
National Construction Code.  
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5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

a) Development Engineer. 
b) Health Officer. 
c) Heritage Officer. 
d) Urban Forest. 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $3,205 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.4 Floor space ratio of 

the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the Floor Space Ratio standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/1341 
for alterations and additions, including demolition to the existing mixed use building, to 
provide for café on the ground floor with a two storey dwelling above at 8A Victoria 
Street, Lewisham subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Heritage Impact Statement  
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Attachment E – Plan of Management 
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